Changes in expense assumptions	  1,633 	  (189,006)
Changes in lapse assumptions	  2,228 	  –
Changes in investment returns	  (8,051)	  207,867
Other assumptions	  (30,794)	  652

For the Trinidadian life insurance subsidiaries:
No changes have been made to the assumptions used to determine the value of long-term insurance
liabilities.

For the Dutch Caribbean insurance subsidiaries:
No changes have been made to the assumptions used to determine the value of long-term insurance
liabilities.

(e)  Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this note
to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.

76

Notes to the Consolidated financial Statements (continued)
Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars • December 31, 2011

4. 	M anagement of insurance and financial risk (continued)

4.1 	Insurance risk	 (continued)

4.1.4 	 Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(e)  Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and without DPF:

	  Change in 	  Change in 	  Change in 	  Change in
 	 variable 	  liability 	  variable 	  liability
	  2011 	  2011 	  2010 	  2010
		  $’000 		   $’000
Variable
For the Jamaican life insurance
  subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  66,995 	 + 10.0%	  46,861
Lowering of investment returns	 - 2.0%	  446,471 	 - 2.0%	  351,228
Worsening of base renewal expense level   	 + 5.0%	  25,528 	 + 5.0%	  30,648
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	  75,320 	 + 1.0%	  102,250

For the Trinidadian life insurance
  subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 1.0%	  1,343 	 + 1.0%	  1,256
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 5.0%	  16,032 	 + 5.0%	  14,035
Lowering of investment returns	 - 1.0%	  73,607 	 - 1.0%	  69,565
Worsening of base renewal expense level   	 + 5.0%	  314 	 + 5.0%	  257
Worsening of expense inflation rate	 + 1.0%	  980 	 + 1.0%	  784

For the Dutch Caribbean life
  insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  46,475 	 + 10.0%	  43,649
Improvement of annuitant mortality	 + 10.0%	  4,441 	 + 10.0%	  3,703

Long-term insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and with DPF:

Variable
For the Jamaican life insurance
  subsidiary:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  260 	 + 10.0%	  213
Lowering of investment returns	 - 2.0%	  3,095 	 - 2.0%	  2,903
Worsening of basis renewal expense level	 + 5.0%	  665 	 + 5.0%	  796
Worsening of expense inflation	 + 1.0%	  991 	 + 1.0%	  1,302

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance subsidiaries:
Worsening of mortality	 + 10.0%	  12,036 	 + 10.0%	  11,447

The above analyses are based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

77

Notes to the Consolidated financial Statements (continued)
Expressed in Trinidad & Tobago Dollars • December 31, 2011

4. 	M anagement of insurance and financial risk (continued)

4.2 Financial risk

The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities (investment contracts and
borrowings), reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular the key financial risk is that the proceeds from
its financial assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance and investment contracts. The
components of this financial risk are interest rate risk, equity price risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and
credit risk. These  risks  arise  from  open  positions  in  interest rate,  currency and equity products,  all of which are